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Brake Noise – A “Duty Cycle” Issue 
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Tech Tip #18-1011
Front Brake Noise on Units with Air Brakes

We know that in the school transportation industry, school bus duty
cycles put them in the “Heavy Duty” category for brakes simply from
the constant stop and go.
Recently we have seen brake “noise” in some applications. This
has not been something which could be considered a “product

issue” and has generally been in isolated locations and more often
than that in isolated units.
First it must be determined where the noise is emanating from
which can be found by driving the vehicle. Generally, what has been
found is that the noise is associated with the front brakes.

Once you have determined where the noise is, you should perform
the “Brake Burnishing” procedure as outlined in Blue Bird Service
Update #SU1107 which is attached.
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If it is found that the front brakes are where the noise is and brake
burnishing does not resolve the issue, then replacing the front shoes and
drums should be done.
New York Bus Sales and Blue Bird Engineering have continued to work
with customers who have this issue in an effort to address it so that it does
not reoccur. After using several various combinations of brake lining and
drum manufactures, we believe that we have a combination which has
addressed a majority of units that experience the issue.

The Following Bendix Brake Shoes and 
Dayton Drums Should be Used

BRAKE KIT #10062689
DRUM #00043875
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CONTACT OUR SERVICE OR PARTS DEPARTMENT WITH ANY 
QUESTIONS

SERVICE

Chittenango: 800-962-5768

Daryl Wallace or Brian Lamaitis

Rochester: 800-463-3232

Dave Schaub

Albany: 866-867-1100

Ben Reiling

Lower Hudson Valley Region:
845-609-7070

Marc Matwijec

Warranty: 800-962-5768

Morgan Jenkins

Customer Service 
Representatives

Eastern Region: 
Gary Bigness 

845-500-3707

Central Region: 
Josh Coon 

315-263-0765

Western Region: 
Mike Panzica 

716-908-3186

PARTS

Director of Parts
Jim Hogan

jhogan@newyorkbussales.com

607-227-5794

Chittenango: 800-962-5768

Gari McQuade

gmcquade@newyorkbussales.com

Bill Cox

bcox@newyorkbussales.com

John Lewin

jlewin@newyorkbussales.com

Dave Grant

dgrant@newyorkbussales.com

Albany: 866-867-1100

Sean Conway

sconway@newyorkbussales.com

Pat Murphy

pmurphy@newyorkbussales.com

Rochester: 800-463-3232

Tim Gross

tgross@newyorkbussales.com

Steve Hibbard

shibbard@newyorkbussales.com
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